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IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS

IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS: PLEASE READ AND
SAVE THIS INSTRUCTION AND CARE MANUAL.

When using electrical appliances, basic safety precautions should always be followed, including:

Read all instructions before use.
Remove all bags and packaging from
appliance before use.

Never leave appliance unattended when
in use.

Make sure the appliance is cleaned
thoroughly before using.

Do not use appliance for other than
intended use. For household use only.
Do not use outdoors.

Only use the appliance on a stable,
dry surface.

Do not place appliance on or near a hot gas
burner, hot electric burner, or in a heated oven.
Do not submerge the base or any electric parts
in liquid.

This appliance can be used by persons

with reduced physical, sensory, or mental
capabilities or lack of experience of
knowledge, if they have been given
supervision or instruction concerning use of
the appliance in a safe way and understand
the hazards involved.

This appliance is not a toy. Do not let children
use this appliance. Close supervision is
necessary when any kitchen appliance is used
by or near children.

To prevent the risk of fire, electric shock,

or personal injury, do not put cord, plug,

or appliance in or near water or other

liquids. The Cotton Candy Maker is NOT
dishwasher safe.

e Do not let the cord touch hot surfaces or hang
over the edge of tables or counters.

e Refrain from using attachments that are not
recommended by the appliance manufacturer,
as this may result in fire, electric shock, or
personal injury.

e Unplug the appliance prior to assembly/
disassembly, moving, cleaning, storage, and
when not in use. To unplug, grasp the plug
and pull from the outlet. Never pull from the
power cord.

e Do not operate this appliance with a damaged
cord [damaged charging cable], damaged
plug, after the appliance malfunctions, is
dropped, or damaged in any manner. Return
appliance to the nearest authorized service
facility for examination, repair, or adjustment.

e For maintenance other than cleaning,
please contact StoreBound directly at
1-800-898-6970 Monday - Friday or
by email at support@bydash.com.

e StoreBound shall not accept liability
for damages caused by improper use
of the appliance.

e Improper use of the appliance can resultin
property damage or even in personal injury.

e This appliance has a polarized plug (one
blade is wider than the other). To reduce
the risk of electric shock, this plug will fitin a
polarized outlet only one way. If the plug does
not completely fit in the outlet, reverse the
plug. If it still does not fit, contact a qualified



IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS

electrician. Do not attempt to modify the plug
in any way.
¢ Ashort power supply cord is to be provided
to reduce the risk resulting from becoming
entangled in or tripping over a longer cord.
e An extension cord may be used if care is
exercised in its use. If an extension cord is
used, the marked electrical rating of the
extension cord should be at least as great
as the electrical rating of the appliance. If
the appliance is of the grounded type, the
extension cord should be a grounding 3-wire
cord. The extension cord should be arranged
so that it will not drape over the countertop
or tabletop where it can be pulled on by
children or tripped over unintentionally.

e Ensure that there is enough space
surrounding the appliance while in use, as the
appliance becomes very hot.

e Do not add excess sugar while using the
Cotton Candy Maker. Excess sugar may cause
noise or vibration of the Cotton Candy Maker.

e Caution: The Extractor Head will be hot after
preheating! To avoid burns or personal injury,
avoid contact with the extractor head.

e WARNING: To ensure optimal functioning of
the Cotton Candy Maker, do not use more
than 1 scoop of granulated or superfine sugar
at a time. Overfilling the Extractor Head can
cause clogs.

IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS: PLEASE READ AND
SAVE THIS INSTRUCTION AND CARE MANUAL.



GARANTIES IMPORTANTES

GARANTIES IMPORTANTES: VEUILLEZ LIRE
ET CONSERVER CE MODE D'EMPLOI ET
D'ENTRETIEN

Lors de Il'utilisation d'appareils électriques, il faut toujours respecter les précautions de sécurité
de base, notamment:

Lisez toutes les instructions avant utilisation.
Retirez tout sac ou emballage de I'appareil
avant utilisation.

Ne laissez jamais I'appareil sans surveillance
pendant son utilisation.

Assurez-vous que l'appareil est
minutieusement nettoyé avant utilization.

N'utilisez pas I'appareil en dehors de son
utilisation prévue. Pour usage ménager
uniquement. Ne l'utilisez pas a l'extérieur.

N'utilisez l'appareil que sur une surface stable
et séche.

Ne plongez pas la base ni aucune piéce
électrique dans du liquid.

Ne placez pas l'appareil sur ou a proximité
d'un brlleur a gaz ou électrique, ou d'un

four chaud.

Cet appareil peut étre utilisé par des
personnes dont les capacités physiques,
sensorielles ou mentales sont réduites ou qui
mangquent d'expérience et de connaissances,
a condition qu'elles aient recu une
supervision ou des instructions concernant
I'utilisation de 'appareil en toute sécurité et
qu'elles comprennent les risques encourus.

Cet appareil n‘est pas un jouet. Ne laissez
pas d'enfants utiliser cet appareil. Une étroite
surveillance est nécessaire lorsqu’un appareil
est utilisé par ou a proximité d'enfants.

Afin d'éviter les risques de feux,
d'électrocution, ou de dommages corporels,
ne mettez pas le cordon, la prise ou l'appareil
dans ou a proximité de l'eau ou d'autres
liquides. Le S'Mores Maker n'est PAS lavable
en machine.

Ne laissez pas le cordon toucher des surfaces
chaudes ou pendre au niveau des bords de
tables ou de comptoirs.

Evitez d'utiliser des accessoires qui ne

sont pas recommandés par le fabricant de
I'appareil, car ils pourraient entrainer un feu,
une électrocution ou un dommage corporel.

Débrancher I'appareil [et laissez refroidir]
avant [montage/démontage,] déplacement,
nettoyage ou entreposage. Pour débrancher,
saisissez la fiche et retirez-la de la prise. Ne
tirez jamais sur le cordon d'alimentation.
N'utilisez pas cet appareil avec un cordon
endommagé [cable de charge endommagé],
une prise endommagée, ou si l'appareil est
défaillant, s'il est tombé ou endommagé

de quelque facon. Pour toute inspection,
réparation ou ajustement, ramenez l'appareil
au détaillant agréé le plus proche.

Pour toute question liée a I'entretien

autre que le nettoyage, veuillez contacter
StoreBound directement au 1-800-898-
6970 du lundi au vendredi, ou par courriel a
support@bydash.com.



GARANTIES IMPORTANTES

StoreBound n'est nullement responsable
des dommages causés par une mauvaise
utilisation de l'appareil.

Une mauvaise utilisation de l'appareil peut
entrainer des dommages matériels ou méme
des blessures corporelles.

Cet appareil a une fiche polarisée (un des
brins est plus large que l'autre). Afin de
réduire le risque d'électrocution, cette fiche

ne s'insere dans la prise électrique que d'une
facon. Si la fiche ne s'insére pas compléetement
dans la prise, inversez la fiche. Si elle ne
s'insére toujours pas, contactez un électricien
qualifié. N'essayez pas de modifier la fiche de
quelque fagon que ce soit.

Un cordon d'alimentation court doit étre
fourni afin d'éviter le risque d'emmélement ou
de trébuchement lié aux cordons plus longs.
Une rallonge peut étre utilisée a condition de
faire attention. Si une rallonge est utilisée, la
puissance électrique indiquée sur la rallonge
doit étre au moins aussi grande que celle

de l'appareil. Si 'appareil est connecté a la
terre, la rallonge doit étre un cordon tripolaire
avec prise de terre. La rallonge doit étre
disposée de maniére a ne pas reposer sur le
comptoir ou sur la table ou elle peut étre tirée
par un enfant ou source de trébuchement
involontaire.

e Veillez a ce qu'il y ait suffisamment d'espace

autour de |'appareil lorsqu'il est utilisé, car il
devient trés chaud.

Ne pas ajouter de sucre en exces lors de
I'utilisation de la machine a barbe a papa. Un
exces de sucre peut provoquer du bruit ou
des vibrations de la machine.

Attention: La téte d'extraction sera chaude
aprés le préchauffage ! Pour éviter les brilures
ou les blessures, évitez tout contact avec la
téte d'extraction.

AVERTISSEMENT: Pour garantir un
fonctionnement optimal de la machine a
barbe a papa, ne pas utiliser plus d'une
cuillere de sucre cristallisé ou de sucre
ultra-fin a la fois. Un trop-plein dans la téte
d'extraction peut provoquer des obstructions.

GARANTIES IMPORTANTES: VEUILLEZ LIRE
ET CONSERVER CE MODE D'EMPLOI ET
D'ENTRETIEN



PARTS & FEATURES

Upper Splash
Guard Bowl , l
Extractor Head L .‘ e

Bottom bowl °

Power Cord -====-----

. On/Off switch

4 Swirling Sticks Precision Scoop



BEFORE FIRST USE

Remove all packaging material from the product.
+  Rinsethe Upper Splash Guard Bowl and Bottom Bowl with warm
water, then dry them with a paper towel.

ASSEMBLY
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1 Place the Bottom Bowl over the Extractor Head and push down. Turn it
counterclockwise until it's locked into place by the grooves on the base

(photo A).

2 Attach the Upper Splash Guard Bowl by placing it on top of the Bottom Bowl
(photo B) and pressing down until it snaps securely into place.



USING THE COTTON CANDY MAKER
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1 Place the Cotton Candy Maker on a dry, clean, and level surface before
plugging itin.
2 Switch the Power Switch to ON (photo A). The Extractor Head will start to

spin and heat up. When using granulated, superfine, or flossing sugar, allow
the machine to run for 3-5 minutes to ensure proper preheating.

3 Once preheated, switch the Power Switch to OFF (photo B).

CAUTION: The Extractor Head will be hot after
preheating! To avoid burns or personal injury, avoid
contact with the extractor head.




USING THE COTTON CANDY MAKER

4 Once the Extractor Head has completely stopped spinning, add no more
than 1 scoop of granulated or superfine sugar, or flossing sugar (photo C).
Then switch the Power Switch to ON (photo D). The Extractor Head will
begin to spin, and the heating element will activate.

Maker, do not use more than 1 scoop of granulated or superfine
sugar at a time. Overfilling the Extractor Head can cause clogs.

n WARNING: To ensure optimal functioning of the Cotton Candy

WARNING: Do not leave the Cotton Candy Maker unattended
while itis on and in use.




USING THE COTTON CANDY MAKER
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5 As the spun sugar fibers start to collect around the bowl, slowly spin the
paper cone in your fingers while circling the bowl! (photo E).

6 Once the cotton candy begins to form on the cone, hold it horizontally over
the Extractor Head and continue to spin the cone, moving it from side to
side to gather all the candy from inside the bowl (photo F).

7 When no more cotton candy fibers are being emitted from the Extractor
Head, switch the Power Switch to OFF. Prepare additional servings by
repeating the previous steps.

8 When you finish making cotton candy, switch the Power Switch OFF and
unplug the Cotton Candy Maker from the electrical outlet.



MAKING ADDITIONAL SWIRLING STICKS

1 Begin by laying out a clean, dry sheet of paper on a flat surface. An 8.5" x 11"
sheet works well.

2 Take one corner of the paper and roll it toward the opposite edge to form a
cone shape. Adjust the tightness of the roll according to how wide you want

the opening to be.

3 Once the cone is formed, use tape or glue to secure the overlapping edge,
ensuring that the cone keeps its shape.

4 If needed, trim the bottom of the cone to make it even and stable. The
Swirling Stick is now ready to hold cotton candy (photo A)!

13-



TIPS & TRICKS
==

Do not add more than 1 sugar

Ensure that the Extractor Head scoop (1 tablespoon) of granulated,
is clean and free of any sugar superfine or flossing sugar to the
before use. extractor head at one time.

Avoid placing the Swirling Sticks
too close to the Extractor Head, as
it is hot and may cause the cone to
melt or tear into the cotton candy.

Don't add sugar while
Maker is on and the
Extractor Head running.

When finished making cotton

To keep the classic fluffy shape, candy, run the Maker for a few

stand finished cotton candy cones additional minutes until it stops
in a drinking glass until you are spitting out sugar. Then let it cool
ready to serve them. down prior to moving or cleaning.

14 -



CLEANING & MAINTENANCE

CAUTION: Never immerse base unit or cord in water or other liquid.

« Always unplug the Cotton Candy Maker and allow to cool completely before
cleaning.

« Once fully cooled, remove the Upper Splash Guard Bowl by lifting it up and
off the Bottom Bowl. Remove the Bottom Bowl by gripping both sides and
turning it clockwise. Once loosed, pull it straight up.

« To clean the Upper Splash Guard Bowl and Bototm Bowl, wash by hand in
warm, soapy water. Never use abrasive cleansers or scouring pads, as they
may damage the surfaces. Rinse and dry thoroughly.

« Allow the Extractor Head to cool completely before removing or cleaning.

« Once cool, grip it firmly from the top and pull straight up to remove. Soak
in warm water, then wipe with a soft cloth. Shake off excess water and dry
thoroughly.

 Never store Cotton Candy Maker while it is hot or wet.
« Make sure the Cotton Candy Maker is clean and dry before storing.

« To store, place the Cotton Candy maker in its box or in a clean, dry place.

.15 .
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CLASSIC COTTON CANDY

Prep Time: 10 minutes ® Cook Time: 20 minutes ® Serves: 3-4

1 scoop of sugar or floss sugar

Food coloring, if desired
Swirling sticks

Directions.:
1. Power on the Cotton Candy Maker and allow it to reheat for 3-5 minutes. Then, power off
the Maker. Add 1 scoops of sugar into Sugar Compartment, taking care not to overfill.

2. Power on the Maker to begin spinning the sugar. The Maker will begin melting the sugar
and strands/floss will begin to appear.

3. Move a Swirling Stick around the inside of the Maker to roll the floss sugar onto the paper
cone. Use the cone to pick up the strands of sugar, then rotate the cone to wrap the floss
sugar around it.

4. After all sugar has turned into floss/strands, repeat with more sugar if desired.

5. Hand out cotton candy cones to anyone who loves a fluffy sweet treat!

.18 -
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COTTON CANDY POPCORN

Prep Time: 15-20 minutes ® Cook Time: 45-60 minutes ® Serves: 8-10

CQ n g’le&‘el’lt% .

16-ounce package marshmallows or vanilla 2 cups cotton candy torn into small pieces
candy melts 3 ounces blue candy melts
12 cups popped popcorn, divided 3 ounces pink candy melts

Ya cup sprinkles

Directions:

1. Prepare Classic Cotton Candy as per recipe on Page 18.

. In a microwave-safe bowl, melt marshmallows or vanilla melts according to the package.

. Inalarge mixing bowl, add 8 cups of popcorn. Pour on the marshmallow coating and use

tongs to stir until well coated, working quickly before marshmallow has a chance to harden.

. Add cotton candy and gently mix to distribute throughout the popcorn.

. Line a baking sheet with parchment paper. Spread out popcorn mixture on the baking

sheet and top with sprinkles on top.

6. In two separate bowls, melt the blue and pink candies in the microwave.

10.

. In two mixing bowls, divide the remaining popcorn equally. Pour the blue coating over

one bowl of popcorn, and pour the pink over the other.

. Stir each one until well-coated. Line another baking sheet with parchment paper. Spread

out the pink and blue popcorn mixtures, keeping them separate.

. When cooled, in a large mixing bowl, add all three batches of popcorn. Stir to combine

all colors.

Serve and enjoy this POP of sweetness!



FLOOF CAKE

Prep Time: 7-10 minutes ® Cook Time: 10-12 minutes ® Serves: 6-8

CQ n g&e&ient% .

Cotton Candy in a variety of colors

Sprinkles

Directions:

1. Prepare Classic Cotton Candy as per recipe on Page 18.

2. Make a “cotton candy cake” by placing prepared cotton candy into a cake pan or tall
plastic container to form a cake shape, using different colors to form layers.

3. On a serving plate, flip cotton candy cake over.

4. Top with sprinkles and enjoy!



COTTON CANDY
MOCKTAIL

Prep Time: 3-5 minutes ® Cook Time: 0 minutes ® Serves: 1

1-2 limes Garnish:
Ya cup sprinkles More cotton candy

3-5 ounces cotton candy Cherry optional

12 ounces lemon lime soda or seltzer

Directions:
1. Prepare Classic Cotton Candy as per recipe on Page 18. - *—%

2. Ready a serving glass by rimming its edge with fresh lime. L
Cut a wedge of lime and run it along the rim of the glass so '
that the rim of the glass inside and out is moist.

3. In a small plate, pour out sprinkles. Flip the glass upside down dip the rim
of the glass into the sprinkle, making sure the rim is coated with sprinkles.

4. Without messing up the sprinkle rim, add a cup of cotton candy to the
inside the glass.

5. When ready to serve, pour soda into glass, careful not to mess up the
sprinkle rim. Watch the cotton candy disappear!

6. Garnish with more cotton candy and a cherry on top! (Take note that
garnish cotton candy will also dissolve if it touches the soda.)

7. Serve and savor this sweet sipper!



CUSTOMER SUPPORT

We want you to Feel Good about your Dash products!

Sign up for our Feel Good Rewards program at
bydash.com/feelgood to DOUBLE your warranty, part of our
commitment to quality and customer satisfaction.

DOUBLE
+YOUR

WARRANTY

REWARD®

We're here to help! Our customer support teams in the
US and Canada are at your service Monday - Friday.
Contact us at 1 (800) 898-6970 or support@bydash.com.
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GET FREE SHIPPING ON ORDERS OVER 550
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WE'RE HERE TO HELP

0 @ bydash.com/collecton
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BYDASH.COM/HELP



WARRANTY

STOREBOUND, LLC - 1 YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY

Your StoreBound product is warranted to be free from defects in material and workmanship for a period of
one (1) year from the date of the original purchase when utilized for normal and intended household use.
Should any defect covered by the terms of the limited warranty be discovered within one (1) year, StoreBound,
LLC will repair or replace the defective part. To process a warranty claim, contact Customer Support at
support@bydash.com for further assistance and instruction. A Customer Support agent will assist you by
troubleshooting minor problems. If troubleshooting fails to fix the problem, a return authorization will be
issued. Proof of purchase indicating the date and place of purchase is required and should accompany the
return. You must also include your full name, shipping address, and telephone number. StoreBound will not ship
to a PO Box. StoreBound will not be responsible for delays or unprocessed claims resulting from a purchaser’s
failure to provide any or all of the necessary information. Freight costs must be prepaid by the purchaser.

All replacement inquiries are to be submitted to support@bydash.com or contact Customer Support at
1-800-898-6970. There are no express warranties except as listed above.

Warranty is voided if used outside of the 50 states of the United States, the District of Columbia or the 10
provinces of Canada. Warranty is voided if used with an electric adapter/converter or used with any voltage
plug other than 120V.

REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT AS PROVIDED UNDER THIS WARRANTY IS THE EXCLUSIVE REMEDY OF THE
CUSTOMER. STOREBOUND SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES
OR FOR BREACH OF ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTY ON THIS PRODUCT EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT
REQUIRED BY APPLICABLE LAW. ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A
PARTICULAR PURPOSE ON THIS PRODUCT IS LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE DURATION OF THIS WARRANTY.

Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, or limitations on
how long an implied warranty lasts. Therefore, the above exclusions or limitations may not apply to you. This
warranty gives you specific legal rights and you may also have other rights, which vary from state to state.

Refurbished items or items not purchased through an authorized retailer are not eligible for warranty claims.

REPAIRS

DANGER! Risk of electric shock! The Dash Cotton Candy Maker is an electrical appliance.
Do not attempt to repair the appliance yourself under any circumstances.
Contact Customer Support regarding repairs to the appliance.

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

. This product has
P Rating: 120V~60H
V\?;,:tirgea:‘ !IS?J%W z FOOD passed food safety N OJ
Stock#: DCCM00101_20250310_v4 \SAFE / testing in accordance BPA

with FDA guidelines.
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